

SAN DIEGO CITY-COUNTY REINVESTMENT TASK FORCE



Notes of the Regular Meeting – Adjourned Thursday, March 16, 2017, 12:00 PM County Administration Center 7th Floor Meeting Room 1600 Pacific Highway, Downtown San Diego

For information, contact Daisy Crompton, RTF Manager San Diego Housing Commission Email: daisyc@sdhc.org | 619-578-7168

ATTENDANCE

Present: Chi Elder Vino Pajanor Kwofi Reed for LISC

Antonio Barbosa Rockette Ewell Vicky Joes for City of San Diego Kyra Greene Rossina Gallegos Adrian Granda for San Diego County

Absent: Ron Roberts Valery Belloso Krista Torquato

Barbara Bry Myeisha Gamino

CALL TO ORDER

Due to last minute absences, the meeting was adjourned for lack of quorum. An informal workgroup-of-the-whole meeting was held in its stead.

MEETING NOTES

Vino Pajanor announced that he has accepted a new position out-of-state and will be leaving HOC and the RTF; RTF staff reported that Racquel Vasquez has also submitted her resignation from the RTF. Both have been assets to the RTF. Wells Fargo has named a new permanent representative to the RTF, however, and members welcomed Antonio Barbosa.

The group heard the two information items that had been calendared on the agenda. The first was an update from Wendy DeWitt of the Housing Commission on the creation and deployment of the Transit-Oriented Development pooled loan fund for affordable housing. Ms. DeWitt provided an overview of the activities that the fund's creators and consultants have been working on in recent months to prepare the fund for its late-2017 launch. Questions centered on the target investment size, project AMI level, and reaching out to the Commission for information about the fund.

The second was item is a project proposal that the RTF has developed with Citi and submitted to that bank for major funding support for 2017 and 2018. The project would expand Earned Income Tax Credit participation and free tax preparation services throughout San Diego County, with focus on residents of affordable housing complexes and participants in the federal Housing Choice Voucher (Section 8) program countywide. We will hear if the proposal is funded in late spring.